

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 17-2473

KRISTEN GIOVANNI, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Order of the District Court of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
Civil Action No. 16-04873 (Honorable J. Pappert)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Suzanne Novak
NY Bar No. 292574
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376
snovak@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DATED: October 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	2
ARGUMENT	12
I. MEDICAL MONITORING IS A CRITICAL TOOL TO REDUCE AND TREAT CATASTROPHIC MEDICAL HARMS CAUSED BY EXPOSURE TO TOXIC SUBSTANCES.	12
A. It is Well-Documented that PFC Exposure Is Linked to Many of the Medical Conditions Amici and Their Families Have Suffered.....	12
B. Medical Monitoring Can Prevent and Minimize Adverse Health Effects Caused by Exposure to Toxic Chemicals Such as PFCs.	14
II. CERCLA DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER THE HSCA FOR HEALTH ASSESSMENTS AND MEDICAL MONITORING.....	18
A. EPA and ATSDR’s Roles under CERCLA in Devising and Implementing Responses to Hazardous Waste Contamination.	18
B. Plaintiffs’ HSCA Claim Does Not Constitute a “Challenge to Removal or Remedial Action Selected.”.....	19
CONCLUSION	24
LOCAL RULE 28.3 STATEMENT	
LOCAL RULE 31.1 STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Boarhead Corp. v. Erickson</i> , 923 F.2d 1011 (3rd Cir. 1991)	20, 21
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co. v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	18
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 455 Mass. 215 (Mass. 2009).....	16
<i>Durfey v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 121 (9th Cir. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Fiorentino v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 506 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....	15
<i>Hanford Downwinders Coal., Inc. v. Dowdle</i> , 71 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1995)	21, 22, 23
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	18
<i>Pritikin v. Department of Energy</i> , 254 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 2001).	23
<i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Department of the Army and Department of Defense</i> , 696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997).....	15
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>U.S. v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)(1).....	18

42 U.S.C. § 9604(i)(1)(E)	19
42 U.S.C. § 9604(i)(6).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9604(i)(9).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9605(a)(8)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)	19
42 U.S.C. § 9622(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 9622(f)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 9622(f)(5)	18

STATE STATUTES

35 Pa. Cons. St. § 6020.702(a)(5)	1
---	---

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 300.400(h).....	18
-----------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(I) (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835	23
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (III) (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3038.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maj. Staff of the Subcomm. On Investigations and Oversight of the Comm. on Sci. and Tech., 111th Cong., Rep. on ATSDR (Comm. Print 2009).....	23
